

No. 23-55801

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Los Padres ForestWatch, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

United States Forest Service, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

APPEAL FROM DENIAL OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

By the United States District Court, Central District of California
Honorable John F. Walter, U.S. District Judge

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Justin Augustine
Center for Biological Diversity
1212 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612
(916) 597-6189
jaugustine@biologicaldiversity.org

Linda Krop
Margaret Hall
Environmental Defense Center
906 Garden Street
Santa Barbara, California 93101
(805) 963-1622
lkrop@environmentaldefensecenter.org
mhall@environmentaldefensecenter.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. DEFENDANTS FAILED TO ADEQUATELY CONSIDER “EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES” RESOURCE CONDITIONS	3
A. Defendants’ “Extraordinary Circumstances” Regulations Require an EIS if a Project May have a Significant Environmental Effect or an EA if such Effect is Uncertain.....	3
B. An EIS or EA was Required	4
1. Defendants Ignored Substantial Evidence of Cultural and Religious Sites in the Project Area.....	5
2. Defendants Failed to Analyze the Impact of Logging Large Trees on the Sespe-Frazier IRA	10
3. Defendants Did Not Analyze the Project’s Impact on “Potential Wilderness”	13
II. DEFENDANTS FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE HEALTHY FORESTS RESTORATION ACT CATEGORICAL EXCLUSIONS	15
A. Defendants Failed to Rationally Explain How the Project “Maximizes Retention of Old-Growth and Large Trees”	16
1. Old-Growth.....	16
2. Large Trees	20
B. The Reyes Peak Project was Not “Developed and Implemented Through a Collaborative Process”	21
C. Defendants Failed to Establish that the Project’s Location Complies with the HFRA CEs	24
III. THE FOREST SERVICE VIOLATED THE ROADLESS AREA CONSERVATION RULE	27
IV. THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY IS VACATUR	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>350 Montana v. Haaland</i> , 550 F.4th 1254 (9th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Higgins</i> , 535 F.Supp.3d 957 (D. Idaho 2021)	25, 26
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Petrick</i> , 68 F.4th 475 (9th Cir. 2023)	26
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 907 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018)	29
<i>Ass’n of Pac. Fisheries v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 615 F.2d 794 (9th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Cal. v. Norton</i> , 311 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	12
<i>Cold Mt. v. Garber</i> , 375 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Cnty. of Santa Cruz v. Cervantes (In re Cervantes)</i> , 219 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	12
<i>Emmert Indus. Corp. v. Artisan Assocs. Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Greater Hells Canyon Council v. Stein</i> , No. 2:17-cv-00843-SU, 2018 WL 3966289 (D. Or. June 11, 2018)	23, 24
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	14
<i>Lands Council v. Martin</i> , 529 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008)	10, 15

Los Padres ForestWatch v. U. S. Forest Serv.,
 No. 23-55054,
 2024 WL 885130 (9th Cir. Mar. 1, 2024)..... 28

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 11

NRDC v. U.S. EPA,
 438 F.4th 34 (9th Cir. 2022) 29

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.
 469 F.3d 768 (2006)..... 8

Smith v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 33 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 1994) 10, 15

Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone of Nev. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010) 8, 9

W. Watersheds Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 No. CV-11-09128-PCT-NVW,
 2012 WL 6589349 (D. Ariz. Dec. 17, 2012)..... 4, 8, 9

Wildlands Def. v. Bolling,
 No. 4:19-CV-00245-CWD,
 2020 WL 5042770 (D. Idaho Aug. 25, 2020) 13, 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 12, 29

16 U.S.C. § 1131 15

16 U.S.C. § 6591b..... 15

16 U.S.C. § 6591b(b) 22

16 U.S.C. § 6591b(b)(1)(A)..... 16, 20

16 U.S.C. § 6591b(b)(1)(C)..... 16, 22, 23

16 U.S.C. § 6591b(c)(2)..... 16, 25

16 U.S.C. § 6591b(f)..... 22, 23

16 U.S.C. § 6591d..... 15

16 U.S.C. § 6591d(b) 22

16 U.S.C. § 6591d(b)(1)(A).....	16, 20
16 U.S.C. § 6591d(b)(1)(C).....	16, 22, 23
16 U.S.C. § 6591d(c)(2).....	16, 25
16 U.S.C. § 6591d(f).....	22, 23

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 220.6.....	14
36 C.F.R. § 220.6(b)(1).....	3
36 C.F.R. § 220.6(b)(2).....	4
36 C.F.R. § 220.6(c).....	4, 9, 10, 13
36 C.F.R. § 294.13.....	10
40 C.F.R. § 1501.7.....	23
40 C.F.R. § 1508.4.....	3, 4

Other Authorities

66 Fed. Reg. 3,244 (Jan. 12, 2001).....	10, 27
